expenditure, being the contractual obligations to maintain and restore the infrastructure
to a specified standard of serviceability, is recognised and measured at the present value
of estimated expenditures expected to be required to settle the present obligation at the
reporting date.

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD (104131-A)

 9

A2.  Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the current period and prior year financial
statements of the Group are set out below:

The Group

Financial
period ended
30 June 2011

 IFRIC 12
 RM'000

Increase in costs of sales  4,797

Increase in finance cost  770

Decrease in share of profits of associates  (579)

Increase in share of losses of jointly controlled entities  1,242

Decrease in tax expense  (234)

Decrease in basic earnings per share (sen) (0.52)

Decrease in diluted earnings per share (sen) (0.51)

Effects of change in accounting policy on the statements of comprehensive income for
financial period ended 30 June 2010

The Group
As previously

reported IFRIC 12 As restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Costs of sales (713,200)   (3,149)   (716,349)

Finance cost (41,487)   (318)   (41,805)

Share of profits of jointly controlled entities 3,575   (841)   2,734

Basic earnings per share (sen) 6.76   (0.33)   6.43

Diluted earnings per share (sen) 6.62   (0.31)   6.31

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD (104131-A)

 10

A2.  Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the current period and prior year financial
statements of the Group are set out below: (continued)

Effects of change in accounting policy on the balance sheets as at 31 March 2011

The Group
As previously

reported IFRIC 12 As restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of
the Company:

Retained profits 1,834,413   (52,272)   1,782,141
Exchange translation reserve (88,709)   1,116   (87,593)

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 1,445,173   (281,012)   1,164,161
Concession assets 1,981,040   274,445   2,255,485
Associates 487,304   (15,810)   471,494
Jointly controlled entities 1,024,368   (4,841)   1,019,527

Current liabilities:
Provisions -   23,938   23,938

Net assets per share attributable to owners of the
Company 3.74   (0.04)   3.70

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD (104131-A)

 11

A3.  Audit Report

The audit report for the financial year ended 31 March 2011 was not subject to any qualification.

A4. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

 The Group’s operations are not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors except for the

Plantations division which normally sees its cropping pattern of oil palm declining to a trough in the
first half of a calendar year before rising to a peak in the second half.

A5.  Unusual Significant Items

Other than those disclosed in Note A2 above, there were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity,